

David B. Hamilton Vice President Perry Nuclear Power Plant P.O. Box 97 10 Center Road Perry, Ohio 44081

> 440-280-5382 Fax: 440-280-8029

November 27, 2018 L-18-143

ATTN : Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

SUBJECT: Perry Nuclear Power Plant Docket No. 50-440, License No. NPF-58 Change of Intent to Submit License Renewal Application

By letter dated May 25, 2017 [Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) Accession No. ML17145A171], FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Company (FENOC) provided the latest planned submittal date for the License Renewal Application (LRA) for the Perry Nuclear Power Plant (PNPP).

As requested by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) in Regulatory Issue Summary 2009-06, "Importance of Giving NRC Advance Notice of Intent To Pursue License Renewal," FENOC hereby notifies the NRC that, with the planned permanent cessation of power operations in May 2021 (ADAMS Accession No. ML18115A007), FENOC no longer plans to submit the LRA for the PNPP. This notification is provided for NRC use in resource planning.

There are no regulatory commitments contained in this letter. If there are any questions or if additional information is required, please contact Mr. Thomas A. Lentz, Manager – Nuclear Licensing & Regulatory Affairs, at 330-315-6810.

Sincerely,

David B. Hamilton

cc: NRC Region III Administrator NRC Resident Inspector NRC Project Manager NRC Division of License Renewal Director